

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on June 18, 2024 the Town Council for the Town of Port Hawkesbury approved the following amendments to the Port Hawkesbury Municipal Planning Strategy and Land Use By-law:

a) Allow a building supply sales business, retail sales, restaurants, clinics, warehouses, and outdoor storage in the Commercial Restricted (C-4) Zone; and to relax architectural requirements for accessory buildings.

As required by the *Municipal Government Act* these amendments were reviewed by the Provincial Minister of Municipal Affairs and determined not to require further Provincial review or approval. These amendments therefore come into effect with the publication of this notice.

Copies of the documents may be inspected online at www.edpc.ca or at the Eastern District Planning Commission at 606 Reeves Street, Unit 3, Port Hawkesbury between the hours of 8:30 p.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Posted to the Town of Port Hawkesbury website on July 23, 2024 in accordance with the requirements of the Municipal Government Act.